I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	Date Adopted
300-32 (COR)	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to commending and congratulating Reverend Father George Maddock, O.F.M. Cap., on the occasion of his Golden (50th) Jubilee as a priest of the Order of Franciscan Minors Capuchin and further extending a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse for his spiritual commitment and dedication to our Lord Jesus Christ and to the people of our island community.		1/16/14 @ 7pm			01/15/14

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2014 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 300-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. <u>R. J. Respicio</u> T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR. B. J.F. Cruz Chris M. Dueñas Michael T. Limtiaco Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison T. R. Muña Barnes Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan Michael F. Q. San Nicolas Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating Reverend Father George Maddock, O.F.M. Cap., on the occasion of his Golden (50^{th}) Jubilee as a Priest of the Order of Franciscan Minors Capuchin; and to further extending a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his spiritual commitment and dedication to our Lord Jesus Christ and to the people of our island community.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:*

WHEREAS, George Maddock was born on January 22, 1937, growing up
and learning life's first lessons in Long Island, New York, through the guidance
from his loving parents, Clinton Maddock and Grace Dunn Maddock. Upon his

high school graduation from Glenclyffe High School in June 1955, he entered and
invested in the Capuchin Order on August 31, 1955. Through God's grace, his life
took a wonderful turn as he continued on in his spiritual journey with the Lord; and

WHEREAS, through his great gratitude for the blessings in his life, he
made his Solemn Perpetual profession on September 1, 1959; and four years later,
he was ordained into the Priesthood on January 11, 1964; and

7 WHEREAS, in Wassaic, New York, Father George served as the Pastor of 8 St. Michael's Church, strengthening the Catholic faith in the community. He 9 expressed his direct obedience to the Lord when he went to Estelí, Nicaragua, to 10 fulfill his missionary work. Father George radiated his love for the Lord Jesus 11 Christ through his service to the people of Nicaragua; and in 1965, he came to our 12 beautiful island of Guam; and

WHEREAS, through his consistent obedience to the Lord, Father George was blessed to inspire young professionals through his years of teaching at Father Dueñas Memorial School. His generous service and commitment to the School would lead him to become the Principal, and the Seminary Director of Father Dueñas Memorial School; and

WHEREAS, the Lord created Father George to be a born spiritual leader of our island through his given position as a Superior Regular of the Capuchins, serving from 1970 to 1976. His spiritual services extended throughout the island of Guam when he was assigned to be the Pastor of Saint Francis Catholic Church in *Yona*, where he served from 1975 to 1984; and

WHEREAS, the Lord blessed Father George's walk in faith and led him to another tropical paradise, where he established the Capuchin presence in Ewa, Hawaii, becoming the Pastor of Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic Church Parish in 1984. Nine years later, Father George was assigned to serve as the Pastor of Saint Elizabeth Catholic Parish in Aiea, Hawaii, in 1993; and 1

WHEREAS, since 2007, Father George has resided at the St. Fidelis Friary 2 in Agaña Heights, Guam; and

WHEREAS, Father George Maddock has devoted his life to serving the 3 Lord Jesus Christ through his fifty (50) years of service to the faithful in Nicaragua 4 and the beautiful Mariana and Hawaiian Islands. His ministry has truly been 5 significant in strengthening and shaping the Catholic faith in the island 6 7 communities; now therefore, be it

8 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Dos Na 9 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the 10 people of Guam, commend and congratulate Reverend Father George Maddock, O.F.M. Cap., on the occasion of his Golden (50th) Jubilee as a Priest of the Order 11 12 of Franciscan Minors Capuchin; and does further extend a warm Un Dångkolo Na 13 Si Yu'os Ma'ase' to him for his dedicated spiritual service to the island 14 community; and be it further

15 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that 16 17 copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Reverend Father George Maddock, 18 O.F.M. Cap.; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 15TH DAY OF JANUARY 2014.

E MUNA BARNES TINA Acting Speaker

RORY I. RESP **Chairperson, Committee on Rules**

(11)

RORY **Acting Legislative Secretary**



COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Dos *na Libeslaturan Guåban* • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtña, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: roryforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 300-32 (COR) Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.- "Relative to commending and congratulating Reverend Father George Maddock, O.F.M. Cap., on the occasion of his Golden (50th) Jubilee as a Priest of the Order of Franciscan Minors Capuchin; and to further extending a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his spiritual commitment and dedication to our Lord Jesus Christ and to the people of our island community."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	ТО АДОРТ	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson					
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA Vice-Chairperson	evute	114/14	V .		
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. Member	evote	1/14/14	\checkmark		
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member	ervte	114/14	V		
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member	evot	1/14/14			
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C. PANGELINAN Member					
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member	4	114/14	\checkmark		
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR. Member	evote	1/14/14			
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member					
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA Minority Member	evote	1/14/14	V		
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA Minority Member	erste	1/14/14	V		
	Mesngo	27			
Date: //////		•			
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only	i	B Certifi	ed	Return	red
Name: <u>Tricia Pocaigue</u> Date: <u>1/15/14</u> Notes:	·····				